COUNTY CLERK'S USE

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 200 NORTH SPRING STREET, ROOM 360 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

CPC-2020-516-DB-PSH-SI **EXHIBIT 8**

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(California Environmental Quality Act Section 15062)

Filing of this form is optional. If filed, the form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650, pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152 (b). Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21167 (d), the filing of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to the approval of the project. Failure to file this notice with the County Clerk results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

LEAD C City of I		10 COUNCIL DISTRICT							
	CT TITLE 8-2029-TOC			LOG REFERENCE ENV-2018-2030-CE					
PROJECT LOCATION 1251 South West Boulevard									
DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT: Construction of a new multi-family residential building with a total of 20 units, with 3 units set aside for very low income families.									
NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT, IF OTHER THAN LEAD CITY AGENCY:									
	CT PERSON elliston, BMR Enterprises	AREA CODE 323-839-4623	TELEPHONE	HONE NUMBER EXT.					
EXEMP	PT STATUS: (Check One)	STATE CEQA	GUIDELINES		CITY CEQ	A GUIDE	LINES		
	MINISTERIAL	Sec. 15	268		Art. II	, Sec. 2b			
	DECLARED EMERGENCY Sec. 1		5269 Art.			II, Sec. 2a (1)			
	EMERGENCY PROJECT Sec. 15		5269 (b) & (c)	(b) & (c) Art. II, Sec. 2a (2) & (3)			(2) & (3)		
✓	CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION	5300 et seq.	Art. III, Sec. 1						
	Class Category	(Ci	ty CEQA Guideli	nes)					
	OTHER (See Public Resources Code	Sec. 21080 (b) and set forth	state and City	guideline p	rovision.			
JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION:									

PROJECT DESCIPTION

The project site is currently improved with three one-story residential structures and a garage. The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a five-story over parking level. 56-foot high, 19,076 square-foot multi-family residential building. The project will include 20 residential dwelling units with three units set aside for Very-Low Income Households. The project proposes to provide parking within one at grade parking garage (totaling 16 vehicular parking spaces) The project will also provide 22 bicycle parking spaces.

The subject property is located at 1251 South West Boulevard (1253, 1255 West Boulevard and 4506 West Dockweiler Street) and is composed of one parcel totaling 9,859 square-feet of area. The site has a frontage of approximately 125 feet on the south side of Dockweiler Street and 73 feet on the west side of West Boulevard. The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan and has a land use designation of Medium Residential. The project site is zoned R3-1 and is located within a designated Transit Priority Area and Transit Oriented Communities Tier 2.

The project involves a Transit Oriented Communities Approval to permit 13 base units and 7 additional units through the Transit Oriented Communities Program, for a total of 20 Units The applicant has requested three (3) additional incentives for the following: 1) one additional story and up to 11 additional feet in lieu of 45-foot height maximum 2) a reduced front yard setback of 12 feet in lieu of 15 feet required; 3) 20 percent reduction in required open space and any addition actions including but not limited to, tree removal, demolition, grading, excavation, haul route, and building permits. Removal of street trees are subject to the review and approval by the Board of Public Works, Urban Forestry Division.

CEQA DETERMINATION - CLASS 32 CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION APPLIES

CPC-2020-516-DB-PSH-SIP

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and meets the following five applicable conditions:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations; (b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; (d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

(a) The proposed project is consistent with applicable general plan designation, applicable policies, and applicable zoning designations. The Wilshire Community Plan Map designates the property for Medium Residential land uses with a corresponding zone of R3. The site is zoned R3-1, which permits 1 dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area, which allows up to 13 dwelling units based on the size of the site. The subject Transit Oriented Communities ("TOC") density bonus allows the proposed 20 units with 3 units set aside for Very Low-Income ("VLI") residents.

The Wilshire Community Plan establishes the following Goals, Objectives, and Policies that relate to the proposed project:

- Goal 1: A safe, secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic, age, and ethnic segments of the community.
- Objective 1-2: To reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing in proximity to regional and community shopping centers, subway stations, and existing bus route stops.
- Objective 1-4: Provide affordable housing and increased accessibility to more population segments, especially students, the handicapped, and senior citizens.

The project involves the construction, use, and maintenance of a five-story, 56-foot high, 19,076 square-foot multi-family residential building. The project will include 20 residential dwelling units with three units set aside for Very-Low Income Households. The project includes eight one-bedroom units, and 12 two-bedroom units. The project proposes to provide parking within an at-grade garage (totaling 16 vehicular parking spaces and 22 bicycle parking spaces). The project will result in an overall net gain of 16 units at the site, thus resulting in an overall increase in residential units in the Wilshire Community Plan area. The project site is located within a Tier 2 TOC area, meaning that the project site is located within close proximity to frequent transit service, thereby having the potential to reduce trips and congestion. The project will also provide three units reserved for very low income households along with 17 market rate units. Thus, the project will provide additional housing the plan area at a variety of price points and unit types, which is consistent with the general plan and applicable policies.

- (b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. The proposed development is wholly within the City of Los Angeles and is on a 0.22 acre site (i.e., less than five acres). The project site is surrounded by urban uses within an urban area; and not located in a farmland or agricultural designated area. The neighborhood is fully built out with a variety of development including single and multi-family uses and this proposed project will be consistent with the developments in the area, in compliance with subsection b.
- (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered species, rare, or threatened species. The project is located within an established, fully developed primarily residential and commercial neighborhood in close proximity to Pico Boulevard and Crenshaw Boulevard. Further, no protected trees are proposed for removal from the project site.
- (d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality.

In regards to traffic, a significant impact may occur if the project conflicts with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system. The project is the construction of a 20 residential unit multi-family unit structure on an existing site that is presently improved with four residential units. According to the Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) Traffic Study Exemption Thresholds a project resulting in the development of less than 36 apartment units is not required to prepare a traffic study as any traffic impacts related to the project will be minimal.

In regards to noise, construction activities can generate varying degrees of noise and vibration, depending on the construction procedures and the type of construction equipment used. The operation of construction equipment generates vibrations that spread through the ground and diminish with distance from the source. Unless heavy construction activities are conducted extremely close (within a few feet) to the neighboring structures, vibrations from construction activities rarely reach the levels that damage structures. Additionally, new stationary sources of noise, such mechanical HVAC equipment, would be installed on the proposed development. The design of the equipment will be required to comply with LAMC Section 112.02 and 112.05, which prohibit noise from air conditioning, refrigeration, heating, pumping, and filtering equipment from exceeding the ambient noise level on the premises of other occupied properties by more than five dBA. In addition, the project would be required to comply with LAMC Section 41.40, which requires limitations imposed on construction activities. With implementation of the regulations that address construction activities and mechanical equipment, the project would result in a less than significant impact related to construction and operational vibration and noise.

In regards to air quality, a significant air quality impact may occur if a project is inconsistent with the AQMP or would in some way represent a substantial hindrance to employing the policies or obtaining the Relationary for the Relationary for comprehensive air pollution coety the Relationary for Cast Air Basin and reducing emissions from area and point stationary, mobile, and indirect sources. SCAQMD prepared the 2012 Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP) to meet federal and state ambient air quality standards. The proposed project is not expected to conflict with or obstruct the implementation of the AQMP and SCAQMD rules. The proposed project is also subject to the City's Green Building Program Ordinance (Ord. No. 179,890), which was adopted to reduce the use of natural resources, create healthier living environments, and minimize the negative impacts of development on local, regional and global ecosystems.

In regards to water quality, a significant impact would occur if the project would: 1) exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB), 2) increase water consumption or wastewater generation to such a degree that the capacity of facilities currently serving the project site would be exceeded, or 3) increase surface water runoff, resulting in the need for expanded off site storm water drainage facilities. All wastewater from the project would be treated according to requirements of the NPDES permit authorized by the LARWQCB. Therefore, the proposed project would result in a less than significant impact related to wastewater treatment requirements. Additionally, prior to any construction activities, the project applicant would be required to coordinate with the City of Los Angeles Bureau of Sanitation (BOS) to determine the exact wastewater conveyance requirements of the proposed project, and any upgrades to the wastewater lines in the vicinity of the project site that are needed to adequately serve the proposed project would be undertaken as part of the project. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a significant impact related to water or wastewater infrastructure. Lastly, development of the proposed project would maintain existing drainage patterns; site generated surface water runoff would continue to flow to the City's storm drain system. The proposed project would not create or contribute runoff water that would exacerbate any existing deficiencies in the storm drain system or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a significant impact related to existing storm drain capacities.

(e) The proposed project has been reviewed by City staff, and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The project site will be adequately served by all required public utilities and services given that the site is currently and adequately served by the City's Department of Water and Power, the City's Bureau of Sanitation, the Southern California (SoCal) Gas Company, the Los Angeles Police Department, the Los Angeles Fire Department, Los Angeles Unified School District, Los Angeles Public Library, and other public services. In addition, the California Green Code requires new construction to meet stringent efficiency standards for both water and power, such as high-efficiency toilets, dual-flush water closets, minimum irrigation standards, LED lighting, etc. As a result of these new building codes, which are required of all projects, it can be anticipated that the proposed project will not create any impact on existing utilities and public services through the net addition of 16 residential dwelling units. Based on the facts herein, it can be found that the project meets the qualifications of the Class 32 Exemption.

CEQA SECTION 15300.2: EXCEPTIONS TO THE USE OF CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS

The City has further considered whether the proposed project is subject to any of the six exceptions set forth in State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2, that would prohibit the use of any categorical exemption. None of the exceptions are triggered for the following reasons:

A. **Location.** Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be located. A project that is ordinarily insignificant in its effect on the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes may not be utilized where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.

Based on a review of the data reported on the Department of City Planning's ZIMAS for the subject property, the site is not located within an Airport Hazard Area, Coastal Zone, Farmland Area, Flood Area, High Wind Velocity Area, Oil Well Area, Landslide Zone, Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, Special Grading Area, Tsunami Inundation Zone, or Preliminary Fault Rupture Study Area. According to ZIMAS, the project site is not located within the Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone and is within 3.02 kilometers of the nearest known fault (Puente Hills Blind Thrust). As such, exception (a) does not apply.

B. **Cumulative Impact.** The exception applies when, although a particular project may not have a significant impact, the impact of successive projects, of the same type, in the same place, over time is significant.

The project is the construction of residential units in an area previously developed and surrounded by commercial and residential uses. The project is entirely consistent with the existing General Plan designation and zoning. The succession of multi-family residential projects developed to the permitted density, floor area, and height, and constructed pursuant to applicable building code requirements will not result in cumulative impacts. The project will not generate a significant number of vehicle trips and will not result in any significant impacts to land use planning, habitat, noise, air quality, or water quality and therefore will not make a considerable contribution to any significant cumulative traffic, air quality, or noise impacts. Therefore, impacts under this category will be less than significant.

C. **Significant Effect Due To Unusual Circumstances.** This exception applies when, although the project may otherwise be exempt, there is a reasonable possibility that the project will have a significant effect due to unusual circumstances.

The project proposes to construct a new, 20-unit, residential affordable housing development in a parent and designated for such development. Neighboring properties are developed with multi-family and commercial, and public facilities structures, and the subject site is of a similar size to nearby properties. The height and density are also permitted by the Long through the Affordable Housing Incentive Program. There are no special districts or other known circumstances that indicate a special or sensitive surrounding environment. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment.

D. Scenic Highways. This exception applies when, although the project may otherwise be exempt, there may be damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway.

Based on a review of the California Scenic Highway Mapping System (http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/LandArch/16_livability/scenic_highways/), subject site is not located along a State Scenic Highway, nor are there any designated State Scenic Highways located near the project site. Based on this, the proposed project will not result in damage to scenic resources including trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway, and this exception does not apply.

E. Hazardous Waste Sites. Projects located on a site or facility listed pursuant to California Government Code 65962.5.

Based on a review of the California Department of Toxic Substances Control "Envirostor Database" (http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/), no known hazardous waste sites are located on the project site. In addition, there is no evidence of historic or current use, or disposal of hazardous or toxic materials at this location. Based on this, the project will not result in a significant effect due hazardous waste and this exception does not apply.

F. Historical Resources. Projects that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource.

The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, or the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.

In conclusion, since the project meets all of the requirements of the categorical exemption set forth at CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303 and none of the applicable exceptions to the use of the exemption apply to the project, it is appropriate to determine this project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA.

IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.										
SIGNATURE	1	TITLE CITY PLANNER	2	DATE 8/7/18						
FEE: \$2,280.00	RECEIPT NO. 0302114761		REC'D. BY	DATE						
DISTRIBUTION: (1) County Clerk, (2) City Clerk, (3) Agency Record Rev. 11-1-03 Rev. 1-31-06 Word										
IF FILED BY THE APPLICANT:										
NAME (PRINTED)	_		SIGNATURE	_						
DATE										